



2025.04.30.15:54

\$~10 & 11

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 23/2025**

NAVDEEP @ SONU .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, DHCLSC.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI ) .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the State.

+ **CRL.A. 47/2025**

KRISHAN .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan, DHCLSC.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT.OF NCT) DELHI .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the State.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA**

**ORDER**

**30.04.2025**

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 44/2025 (seeking suspension of sentence) in CRL.A. 23/2025**

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 87/2025 (seeking suspension of sentence) in CRL.A. 47/2025**

1. Learned APP seeks and is allowed another opportunity to file Status Report to be considered for suspension of sentence. The appellants were convicted for offence under Section 377 IPC and Section 5(g)/6 POCSO Act



and were sentenced to rigorous imprisonment for 15 years and fine of Rs. 10,000/- each.

2. The Status Report be filed within two weeks.
3. Relist on 30.07.2025. The Investigating Officer shall inform the victim and/or his parents about pendency of this appeal.

**GIRISH KATHPALIA, J**

**APRIL 30, 2025/DR**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*