



\$~58 & 59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 23/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 44/2025

NAVDEEP @ SONU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sudarshan Rajan (DHCLSC) and
Mr. H. Bajaj, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for the
State with SI Amit, P.S. Bawana.

+ CRL.A. 47/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 87/2025

KRISHAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan, Adv. (DHCLSC)
and Ms. Manika Pandey, Adv.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT.OF NCT) DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for the
State with SI Amit, P.S. Bawana.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

16.01.2026

1. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the appellant/accused that the appellant has served more than half of the sentence that was awarded by the trial court.



2. List the matter for hearing on 10.03.2026.

3. In the meantime, written submissions, if not filed, not exceeding three pages each along with compilation of judgments that the parties wish to rely upon, be filed within four weeks.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

JANUARY 16, 2026/rs