



\$~4 & 5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.A. 23/2025 and CRL.M.(BAIL) 44/2025
NAVDEEP @ SONU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sudarshan Rajan (DHCLSC) and
Mr. Hitain Bajaj, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.

5

+ CRL.A. 47/2025 and CRL.M.(BAIL) 87/2025
KRISHAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan (DHCLSC) and
Ms. Manika Pandey, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT.OF NCT) DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

10.03.2026

1. Arguments heard.

2. Judgment reserved.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MARCH 10, 2026/mj