



\$~60 & 61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 23/2025

NAVDEEP @ SONU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, Advocate
(DHCLSC) with Mr. Hitain Bajaj and
Mr. Sambhav Sharma, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with SI
Naveen Sharma, PS Bawana.

+ CRL.A. 47/2025

KRISHAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shivek Trehan (DHCLSC) and
Ms. Manika Pandey, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT.OF NCT) DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with SI
Naveen Sharma, PS Bawana.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

16.03.2026

1. *Vide* order dated 10.03.2026, arguments were heard and
judgment was reserved.

2. Today, the matter is taken up for further arguments.



3. Heard and judgment reserved.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MARCH 16, 2026/rs